

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

CODY KENNEY and MELISSA SKINNER,  
individually and on behalf of all similarly  
situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTERSTONE OF AMERICA, INC.,  
CENTERSTONE OF INDIANA, INC., and  
CENTERSTONE OF TENNESSEE, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-01007

JUDGE ELI J. RICHARDSON

MAGISTRATE JUDGE  
BARBARA D. HOLMES

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>SECTION:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE:</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. CASE SUMMARY .....	2
A. Initial Investigation and Communications .....	2
B. Procedural Posture .....	3
C. History of Negotiations.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT .....	4
A. Settlement Class.....	4
B. Settlement Benefits .....	5
C. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Plaintiffs’ Service Awards .....	7
D. The Notice and Claims Process .....	7
1. CAFA Notice .....	7
2. Class Notice .....	7
3. Claims, Exclusions, and Objections.....	9
E. Claims Processing and Payment .....	9
IV. LEGAL AUTHORITY .....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Settlement Administrator Provided Notice Pursuant to this Court’s Preliminary Approval Order and Satisfied Due Process as Well as Rule 23.....	10
B. The Settlement Terms are Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable. ....	12

1.	The Settlement Agreement Meets the Requirements of Rule 23 and Should be Approved.....	14
a.	Class Representatives and Class Counsel have adequately represented the Class.....	14
b.	The proposal was negotiated at arm’s length.....	15
c.	The relief provided for the Class is adequate.....	16
(i)	The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal weigh in favor of approval. ....	17
(ii)	The effectiveness of any proposed method of distributing relief to the Class, including the method of processing Class Member claims, is objective, efficient, and fair. ....	18
(iii)	The attorneys’ fees, costs, and Service Awards that Plaintiffs have requested are fair and reasonable. ....	18
(iv)	No additional agreements are required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3).....	19
d.	The Settlement treats Class Members equitably relative to each other. ....	19
2.	The Settlement Also Warrants Approval in Light of the Factors Traditionally Considered by Sixth Circuit Courts. ....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S):</u></b>
<i>Bailey v. Grays Harbor Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> , No. 20-2-00217-14 (Wash. Super. Ct. Grays Harbor Cnty. May 27, 2020).....	16, 22
<i>Baksh v. IvyRehab Network, Inc.</i> , No. 7:20-CV-01845 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021). ....	16, 22
<i>Bowman v. Art Van Furniture, Inc.</i> , No. 17-11630, 2018 WL 6445389 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 10, 2018).....	10, 12
<i>Bronson v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of Cincinnati</i> , 604 F. Supp. 68 (S.D. Ohio June 22, 1984). ....	15
<i>Carrera Aguallo v. Kemper Corp.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-01883-MMP (YBK) (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2021). ....	22
<i>Chatelain v. C, L &amp; W PLLC</i> , No. 50742-A (Tex. 42d Dist. Ct. Taylor Cnty. Nov. 6, 2020).....	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. P.L. Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-02251, 2020 WL 3621250 (W.D. Tenn. July 2, 2020). ....	18, 19
<i>Franks v. Kroger Co.</i> , 649 F. 2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981). ....	10
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00274 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019). ....	16
<i>Garden City Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Psychiatric Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00882-WJH, 2015 WL 13647397 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 16, 2015).....	18
<i>Greenberg v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> (“ <i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> ”), 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013). ....	20
<i>Grenada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992). ....	13
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6060(RMB)(RLE), 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010). ....	17, 21
<i>Hosp. Auth. of Metro. Gov’t of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Momenta Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01100, 2020 WL 3053467 (M.D. Tenn. May 20, 2020) (slip op.).....	13, 18, 23
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02311, 2018 WL 7108016 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 6, 2018). ....	13

<i>In re Canon U.S.A. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-06239-AMD-SJB (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2021).....	22
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	10
<i>In re GE/CBPS Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02903 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020). ....	22
<i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013).....	17, 21
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 322 F.R.D. 276 (E.D. Mich. 2017). ....	10
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011).....	20
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Secs., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 2:09-md-2009-SMH, 2014 WL 12808031 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 24, 2014). ....	23
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-208, 2012 WL 12875983 (E.D. Tenn. July 11, 2012).....	18
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:08-MD-1000, 2011 WL 3878332 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 31, 2011). ....	15
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:08-MD-1000, 2013 WL 2155379 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	20, 23
<i>In re Serzone Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.W. Va. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 14-2522 (PAM/JJK), 2015 WL 72537652 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015). ....	17
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001). ....	14, 21
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> <i>v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> (“Int’l Union”), 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007). ....	10, 13
<i>Jackson-Battle v. Navicent Health, Inc.</i> , No. 2020-CV-072287 (Ga. Super. Ct. Bibb Cnty. Apr. 21, 2021). ....	22
<i>Johnson v. W2007 Grace Acquisition I, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2777, 2015 WL 12001269 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 4, 2015). ....	23
<i>Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 3:15-cv-819, 2019 WL 6684522 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 6, 2019) (slip op.). ....	14, 21

<i>Mowery v. Saint Francis Healthcare Sys.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00013-SPC (E.D. Mo. Dec. 22, 2020). .....	16, 22
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	10
<i>N.Y. State Tchrs. ' Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	14, 21
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14, 21
<i>Ohio Pub. Int. Campaign v. Fisher Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Ohio 1982).....	9
<i>Osman v. Grube, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00802, 2018 WL 2095172 (N.D. Ohio May 4, 2018).....	19
<i>People First of Tenn. v. Clover Bottom Dev. Ctr.</i> , No. 3:95-cv-1227, 2015 WL 404077 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 29, 2015).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985). .....	10
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013). .....	20
<i>Raden v. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-cv-12808, 2019 WL 3530822 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2019).....	10
<i>Salinas v. U.S. Xpress Enters., Inc.</i> , No.1:13-cv-00245, 2018 WL 1477127 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 8, 2018).....	19
<i>Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-01033, 2016 WL 10570957 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2016).....	18
<i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F. 2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC</i> , No. 2:09-cv-14429, 2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010). .....	14, 21
<i>Todd v. Retail Concepts, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-0788, 2008 WL 3981593 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 22, 2008). .....	22, 23
<i>UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 6151 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983).....	10
<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S):</u></b>
Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”), 28 U.S.C. § 1715. ....	7
Tennessee Consumer Protection Act of 1977, Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-104 (2016). ....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

**PAGE(S):**

2 *McLaughlin on Class Actions* § 6:7 (8th ed. 2011). ..... 15

**RULES:**

**PAGE(S):**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 17, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c). ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendment. .... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e). ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 17, 21
